CHAPTER 29-H. F. No. 179.

An Act to legalize the foreclosure of mortgages by action in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain mortgage foreclosure proceedings legalized.—In every foreclosure of mortgage heretofore made by action where the sheriff's certificate of sale was dated not more than ten days prior to the date of the order of the Court confirming the report of such foreclosure sale, as provided by Section 4493 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, such foreclosure sale if otherwise regular, shall be, and hereby is, declared to be valid and sufficient for all purposes and shall not be affected in any manner, by reason of the failure to have the order confirming the report of such foreclosure sale made and issued prior to the execution of the sheriff's certificate of such foreclosure sale.

Sec. 2. This act shall not affect any action at law or at equity now pending.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1913.

CHAPTER 30-H. F. No. 363.

An Act to prohibit the sale or other disposal of hog choicra virus, or other active virus carrying infective agents of contagious or infectious diseases of domestic animals.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of hog cholera virus without permission prohibited.—It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to sell, give away or distribute to any person, firm or corporation any hog cholera virus or other active virus containing the infective agents of any contagious or infectious disease of domestic animals, unless permission is granted by the live stock sanitary board.

Sec. 2. Violation a misdemeanor.—Every person or firm violating this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, the minimum punishment whereof shall be a fine of twenty-five (25) dollars, or imprisonment for thirty (30) days.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1913,